

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

No. 01-2147

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

DARREN HOWELL,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
THE HONORABLE C. LeROY HANSEN

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

DAVID IGLESIAS
United States Attorney

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

TARA C. NEDA
Assistant United States Attorney
Post Office Box 607
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
CLAY G. GUTHRIDGE
Attorneys
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
202-514-4746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Count I - Deprivation Of Civil Rights Of Elizabeth Stallings	4
B. Count II - Deprivation Of Civil Rights Of Randy Gilmore	5
C. Other Bad Acts By Howell	8
D. Evidence Presented By Howell	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT EXCLUDED EVIDENCE OF THE NATURE OF FELONIES FOR WHICH WITNESSES HAD BEEN CONVICTED	13
A. Standard Of Review	13
B. The Court Properly Excluded Evidence Of The Nature Of Witnesses' Convictions	13
II. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT ENGAGE IN MISCONDUCT	21
A. Standard of Review	21
B. Defendant's Claim Of Prosecutorial Misconduct Is Based On A Misreading Of The Record	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
III. THE COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE THAT HOWELL ATTACKED INMATE KRIS REIMERS	25
A. Standard Of Review	25
B. Evidence Of The Reimers’s Incident Was Properly Admitted Under Federal Rule Of Evidence 404(b)	26
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE RESIDENT GRIEVANCE FORM THAT REIMERS FILED AGAINST HOWELL	29
A. Standard Of Review	29
B. The District Court Properly Admitted Into Evidence The Form That Reimers Filed Against Howell	29
V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ADMINISTERED AN <i>ALLEN</i> CHARGE TO THE JURY	31
A. Standard Of Review	31
B. The District Court Properly Gave The Jury An Allen Instruction	31
VI. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE CLAIMED ERRORS DOES NOT WARRANT REVERSAL	34
A. Standard Of Review	34
B. The District Court Committed No Errors	34
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED HOWELL’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED ON NEWLY-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE	35
A. Standard Of Review	35
B. The District Court Properly Denied Howell’s Motion For New Trial	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	38
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	31
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	26
<i>K-B Trucking Co. v. Riss Int’l. Corp.</i> , 763 F.2d 1148 (10th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Moore v. Reynolds</i> , 153 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1025 (1999)	34
<i>United States v. Albers</i> , 93 F.3d 1469 (10th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Arney</i> , 248 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2001)	25, 26, 34
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 144 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1998)	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Burston</i> , 159 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1998)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Cestnik</i> , 36 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1175 (1995)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Ellzey</i> , 936 F.2d 492 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 950 (1991)	21, 31, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Garland</i> , 991 F.2d 328 (6th Cir. 1993)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Hanzlicek</i> , 187 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 925 F.2d 1242 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 884 (1991)	16
<i>United States v. Lonedog</i> , 929 F.2d 568 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 854 (1991)	21
<i>United States v. McNeely</i> , 69 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 934 (1999)	34

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Pearson, 203 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir.), cert. denied,
530 U.S. 1268 (2000) 35

United States v. Sandoval, 29 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 1994) 19

United States v. Seamster, 568 F.2d 188 (10th Cir. 1978) 17

United States v. Sides, 944 F.2d 1554 (10th Cir.), cert. denied,
502 U.S. 989 (1991) 16

United States v. Smith, 521 F.2d 374 (10th Cir. 1975) 18

United States v. Tan, 254 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2001) 26, 29

United States v. Wolf, 561 F.2d 1376 (10th Cir. 1977) 17

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 242 *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3231 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30 33

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) 30

Fed. R. Evid. 403 18

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) 12, 26, 27

Fed. R. Evid. 609 13, 18

Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(1) 15

RULES (continued):	PAGE
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2)	15, 17
Fed. R. Evid. 801(c)	30
